sooner than under the previous IAS 39 standard resulting in an increase to the allowance for credit losses at
transition.

Reconciliation of consolidated balance sheet from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The following table provides the impact from the transition to IFRS 9 on the consolidated balance sheet as at the
January 1, 2018 transition date showing separately the carrying values reclassified as a result of changes in
classification (“reclassified”) and the changes in carrying values resulting from applying the measurement
requirements of IFRS 9, including impairment (“remeasured”):

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Year Ended December 31

(In Thousands of Canadian Dollars Unless Otherwise Indicated)

Concentra – 2018 Consolidated Financial Statements  Page 24

3. CHANGES IN SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

IAS 39

Classification
IFRS 9

Classification

IAS 39
Carrying
Amount Reclassified Remeasured

IFRS 9
Carrying
Amount

FINANCIAL ASSETS

 Cash
Loans &

Receivables
Amortized Cost  $ 425,245  $ -  $ -  $ 425,245

 Securities Available-for-Sale FVOCI  904,716   -   -  904,716

 Retail loans

 Residential
 mortgages

Loans &
Receivables

Amortized Cost  6,083,937  (640,561)  350  5,443,726

 Residential
 mortgages(1)

Loans &
Receivables

FVOCI  -  640,561  (799)  639,762

 Consumer
 loans

Loans &
Receivables

Amortized Cost  365,455  -  (2,353)  363,102

 Commercial
 loans

Loans &
Receivables

Amortized Cost  1,228,608  -  (9,273)  1,219,335

 Other securitization
 assets

Loans &
Receivables

Amortized Cost  38,195  -  -  38,195

 Derivative assets Held-for-Trading FVTPL  18,576  -  -  18,576

 Accounts
 receivable(2)

Loans &
Receivables

Amortized Cost  2,633  -  340  2,973

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

 Deposits Amortized Cost Amortized Cost   3,752,766  -  -   3,752,766

 Securitization liabilities Amortized Cost Amortized Cost  4,339,989  -  -  4,339,989

 Loans and notes payable Amortized Cost Amortized Cost  453,811  -  -  453,811

 Derivative liabilities Held-for-trading FVTPL  18,733  -  -  18,733

 Accounts payable Amortized Cost Amortized Cost  69,997  -  -  69,997

NON-FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

 Allowance for undrawn commitments(3)   -  -  (665)  (665)

Total pre-tax impact of IFRS 9 adoption   $  -  $ (12,400)

Attributable to:

 Residential mortgages remeasured to fair value   (799)

 Allowance for credit losses remeasured under ECL methodology   (11,941)

 Financial guarantee assets remeasured under ECL methodology   340

   $ (12,400)

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

 Retained earnings   $ 213,127  $ -  $  (9,400)  $ 203,727

 Accumulated other comprehensive loss(4)   (1,423)   -  345   (1,078)

Total after-tax impact of IFRS 9 adoption   $ -  $ (9,055)

(1) A sub-portfolio within the residential mortgages asset class has been reclassified to FVOCI due to the results of the business
model assessment of the sub-portfolio which included consideration of the high frequency of sales that typically occur.

(2) Accounts receivable are included within other assets in the consolidated balance sheet. Remeasurement impact is due to an
increase in the receivables related to the limited financial guarantees on certain consumer loans, offsetting the increased ECL
allowance related to those specific loans.

[…]

(3) ECLs for undrawn commitments are recorded in other liabilities within the consolidated balance sheet.
(4) ECLs of $1,268 ($925 net of taxes) representing the impairment reserve on FVOCI instruments have been reclassified from

AOCI to retained earnings.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Year Ended December 31

(In Thousands of Canadian Dollars Unless Otherwise Indicated)

Concentra – 2018 Consolidated Financial Statements  Page 25

3. CHANGES IN SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Reconciliation of allowance for credit losses from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the closing loss allowances for financial assets in accordance with IAS 39 and
provisions for loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts in accordance with IAS 37 Provisions,
Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets as at December 31, 2017 to the opening allowance for credit losses
as at January 1, 2018. The amounts presented below are included in the figures presented in the previous table:

 Allowance
Under

IAS 39/IAS 37  Remeasured
Allowance

Under IFRS 9

Loans Receivable and Undrawn Commitments

Retail Loans

 Residential mortgages  $ 2,363  $ (350)  $ 2,013

 Consumer loans  2,025  2,353  4,378

Commercial Loans

 Commercial mortgages and loans  15,036  10,642  25,678

 Commercial leases   2,637  (704)  1,933

Total Allowance For Credit Losses  $ 22,061  $ 11,941  $ 34,002

3.2 IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The new standard establishes a comprehensive framework for determining the timing and amount of revenue
recognition replacing the previous standards IAS 18 Revenue (“IAS 18”) and IAS 11 Construction Contracts
(“IAS 11”) and the related interpretations. The core principle of IFRS 15 is that revenue should be recognized at
an amount which reflects the transfer of control of the goods/services to the customer – either at a point in time
or over time. Although this is similar to the principles of the previous IAS 18 and IAS 11, the guidance provided